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Overview of FYE2024 Financial Results

Revenue increased YoY due to an increase in vehicle production mainly in Japan 
and the U.S., and a weaker yen, as well as an increase in electrification unit sales. 
Operating profit increased YoY due to improvements in the business environment 
and cost structure improvement, despite the recording of quality-related cost in 
the 3rd quarter.

Results

The forecast of Revenue and Operating profit for FYE2025 are 4,920 billion and 
220 billion JPY. Although vehicle production assumptions are at the previous
year's level, we will accelerate sales expansion of electrified products, strengthen 
product competitiveness and reinforce group management.

Forecast

The annual dividend for the FYE2024 is 170 yen ( year end dividend of 90 yen ) 
and the dividend forecast for the next fiscal year is 180 yen. We will implement 
stable and continuous return to shareholders over the medium to long term.

Return to
Shareholders
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Consolidated Financial Results
(FYE2024)
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FYE2024 Results Financial Summary
（ ）Shows Rate to Revenue % 【 Billion JPY 】

FX
USD 136 JPY 145 JPY +9 JPY +6.6

Rate
CNY 19.8 JPY 20.2 JPY +0.4 JPY +2.0

Toyota production 895 10,000
unit 973 10,000

unit +78 10,000
unit +8.7

Powertrain Unit
Sales*2 926 1,052 +126

（number of elctrification unit*3） (136) (226) (+90)

Pre-conditions

10,000
unit +13.610,000

unit
10,000

unit

Change Change rate
％

Revenue 4,402.8 - 4,909.5 - +506.7 +11.5

Operating Profit 57.9 (1.3) 143.3 (2.9) +85.4 +147.5

Profit before
income taxes 73.7 (1.7) 149.8 (3.1) +76.1 +103.2

Profit for the
Period*1 37.6 (0.9) 90.8 (1.8) +53.2 +141.1

FYE2023
 Results

FYE2024
 Results

*1 ：Profit for the period attributable to Owners of the parent

*2 ： Total sales of AT, CVT, HEV and  eAxle *3 ： Total sales of HEV, eAxle

4,900.0 -

150.0 (3.1)

160.0 (3.3)

90.0 (1.8)

FYE2024 Forecast
As of Feb. 2

143 JPY

19.9 JPY

- 10,000
unit

1,070
(230)

10,000
unit


Sheet1

		Pre-conditions		FX		USD		136		JPY		145		JPY		+9		JPY		+6.6

				Rate		CNY		19.8		JPY		20.2		JPY		+0.4		JPY		+2.0				前期 ゼンキ		当期 トウキ

				Toyota production				895		10,000
unit		973		10,000
unit		+78		10,000
unit		+8.7		台⇒ ダイ		8,950,278		9,730,665

				Powertrain Unit
Sales*2				926		10,000
unit		1,052		10,000
unit		+126		10,000
unit		+13.6		台⇒ ダイ		9,261,642		10,518,461

				（number of elctrification unit*3）				(136)				(226)				(+90)				+66.4				1,360,467		2,263,151






Sheet1

				FYE2023
 Results				FYE2024
 Results				Change		Change rate
％		数値貼り付け→ スウチ ハ ツ		FYE2023
 Results		FYE2024
 Results

		Revenue		4,402.8		-		4,402.8		-		+0.0		+0.0				4,402,823,939,885		4,402,823,939,885

		Operating Profit		57.9		(1.3)		57.9		(1.3)		+0.0		+0.0				57,942,729,849		57,942,729,849

		Profit before
income taxes		73.7		(1.7)		73.7		(1.7)		+0.0		+0.0				73,741,805,258		73,741,805,258

		Profit for the
Period*1		37.6		(0.9)		37.6		(0.9)		+0.0		+0.0				37,670,951,770		37,670,951,770






Sheet1

		FYE2024 Forecast
As of Feb. 2						数値貼り付け→ スウチ ハ ツ		FYE2024 Forecast
As of Feb. 2

		4,900.0		-						4900000000000

		150.0		(3.1)						150000000000

		160.0		(3.3)						160000000000

		90.0		(1.8)						90000000000
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		143		JPY

		19.9		JPY

		-		10,000
unit

		1,070		10,000
unit

		(230)
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FYE2024 Revenue by Customer 

2,842.1 3,217.7 

1,436.2 
1,556.7 

124.4 
135.0 

FYE2023
Results

FYE2024
Results

4,402.8

【 Billion JPY 】

Energy Solutions and Others
Mobility

Revenue by Customer（Other OEMs）
4,909.5

TOYOTA
Group

Other
OEMs

(64.6%) (65.5%)

(32.6%)

(2.8%)

(31.7%)

(2.8%)
FYE2023 FYE2024
Results Results

Stellantis 275.5 281.9 +6.4 +2.3
VW & Audi 177.2 194.0 +16.8 +9.5
SUZUKI 156.6 168.5 +11.9 +7.6
VOLVO 98.1 110.0 +11.9 +12.1
HONDA 66.1 84.4 +18.3 +27.7
NISSAN 68.7 79.0 +10.3 +15.0
MITSUBISHI 79.2 78.3 -0.9 -1.1
ISUZU 53.7 51.8 -1.9 -3.5

35.0 47.6 +12.6 +36.1
China FAW 37.9 43.7 +5.8 +15.2
Others 388.2 417.5 +29.3 +7.5
Total 1,436.2 1,556.7 +120.5 +8.4
(Reference)
Chinese OEMs +29.8

Customer Change

168.3 218.4 +50.1

Change
 Rate (%)

Changan
Automobile 


Sheet1

		Customer		FYE2023		FYE2024		Change		Change
 Rate (%)				(前回予想)
x月公表値 ガツコウヒョウチ				増減 ゾウゲン

				Results		Results												対x月 タイガツ

		Stellantis		275.5		281.9		+6.4		+2.3								+282

		VW & Audi		177.2		194.0		+16.8		+9.5								+194

		SUZUKI		156.6		168.5		+11.9		+7.6								+169

		VOLVO		98.1		110.0		+11.9		+12.1								+110

		HONDA		66.1		84.4		+18.3		+27.7								+84

		NISSAN		68.7		79.0		+10.3		+15.0								+79

		MITSUBISHI		79.2		78.3		-0.9		-1.1								+78

		ISUZU		53.7		51.8		-1.9		-3.5								+52

				35.0		47.6		+12.6		+36.1								+48

		China FAW		37.9		43.7		+5.8		+15.2								+44

		Others		388.2		417.5		+29.3		+7.5								+418

		Total		1,436.2		1,556.7		+120.5		+8.4								+1,557

		(Reference)		168.3		218.4		+50.1		+29.8								+218

		Chinese OEMs						+0.0										+0
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FYE2024 Segment Information

2,219.6

814.3 

343.8 

531.9 492.9 

2,450.8

982.3 

364.7 

612.3 
499.1 

Japan North… Europe China Asia &…

-4.5 

-32.5 

8.3 
16.0 

62.2 

94.1 

6.3 7.7 

36.4 

60.8 

Revenue （ YoY ＋506.7）
【 Billion JPY 】

+231.2

+168.0

+20.9
+6.2

+98.6

+20.4

Operating Profit （ YoY ＋148.4*）
* Excluding Quality-related Cost of 63.0

FYE2023 Results FYE2024 Results（Excluding Quality-related Cost）

+80.4
-0.6+38.8

-1.4

※Revenue to External Customers

North 
America

Asia &
Others North 

America
Asia &
Others

Japan Europe China
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FYE2024 Analysis of Operating Profit

FYE2023
Results

FX Impact Materials/
Logistics Cost

Fixed 
Expense etc.

FYE2024
Results

57.9 

206.3 

143.3 

+ 20.0

+ 58.0
+ 21.5 + 8.5

+ 60.0 -19.6
-63.0

USD +10.7
CNY +3.0
EUR +1.6
THB +6.2

【 Billion JPY 】

Sales Volume 
Fluctuations ＋ 98.0

Sales Price Variance 
& Product Mix - 40.0

Sales &Product Mix etc. FX ImpactBreakdown Fixed Expense etc.Cost Structure Improvement/Structural Reforms

【 Compared to Disclosure on Feb. 2 】

【+6.5】 【-6.7】

【-6.7】

【-7.0】

Breakdown

One-time Costs
(Expense for

Structural Reforms)

Cost Structure
Improvement

・Structural Reforms

Sales &Product
Mix etc.

FYE2024 Results
(Excluding 

Quality Cost)

Quality-related 
Cost

Activities toward 3 years of “Full Model Change" 
with changing the "content" of the business and 
improving the "quality“ are accelerating.
・Accelerate profit improvement of existing products.
(HEV、Brakes、8-speed AT)
・Reduction of raw material consumption, energy conservation, 
and improvement of logistics.
・Harvesting corporate M&A merit.

Accelerate resource shift to growth domains and 
control total fixed costs with discipline.

・R&D investing in Electrification・intelligence products and CN.
・Improving development efficiency by utilizing MBD and DX.
・Preparation for production with a focus on BEV Products.
・Reduction of investment by utilizing existing assets.

【-1.5】

【-4.7】
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Consolidated Financial Forecast 
(FYE2025)
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FYE2025 Forecast Financial Summary

FX
USD 145 JPY 145 JPY +0 JPY +0.0

Rate
CNY 20.2 JPY 20.0 JPY -0.2 JPY -1.0

Powertrain Unit
Sales*2 1,052 1,020 -32

（number of electrification unit*3） (226) (246) (+20)

Pre-conditions 10,000
unit -3.010,000

unit
10,000

Unit

Change Change Rate
%

Revenue 4,909.5 - 4,920.0 - +10.5 +0.2

Operating profit 143.3 (2.9) 220.0 (4.5) +76.7 +53.4

Profit before
Income Taxes 149.8 (3.1) 225.0 (4.6) +75.2 +50.1

Profit for the
Period*1 90.8 (1.8) 130.0 (2.6) +39.2 +43.2

FYE2024
Results

FYE2025
Forecast

（ ）Shows Rate to Revenue % 【 Billion JPY 】

*1 ：Profit for the Period Attributable to Owners of the Parent

*2 ： Total Sales of AT, CVT, HEV and  eAxle *3 ： Total Sales of HEV, eAxle


Sheet1

		Pre-conditions		FX		USD		145		JPY		145		JPY		+0		JPY		+0.0

				Rate		CNY		20.2		JPY		20.0		JPY		-0.2		JPY		-1.0				前期 ゼンキ		当期 トウキ

				Powertrain Unit
Sales*2				1,052		10,000
unit		1,020		10,000
Unit		-32		10,000
unit		-3.0		台⇒ ダイ		10,518,461		10,200,000

				（number of electrification unit*3）				(226)				(246)				(+20)				ERROR:#DIV/0!






Sheet1

				FYE2024
Results				FYE2025
Forecast				Change		Change Rate
%		数値貼り付け→ スウチハツ		2024年3月期
実績		FYE2025
Forecast

		Revenue		4,909.5		-		4,920.0		-		+10.5		+0.2				4,909,557,322,216		4,920,000,000,000

		Operating profit		143.3		(2.9)		220.0		(4.5)		+76.7		+53.4				143,396,145,636		220,000,000,000

		Profit before
Income Taxes		149.8		(3.1)		225.0		(4.6)		+75.2		+50.1				149,877,977,971		225,000,000,000

		Profit for the
Period*1		90.8		(1.8)		130.0		(2.6)		+39.2		+43.2				90,813,289,319		130,000,000,000
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FYE2025 Revenue by Customer 

3,217.7 3,320.0 

1,556.7 1,480.0 

135.0 120.0 

FYE2024
Results

FYE2025
Forecast

4,909.5

【 Billion JPY 】

Energy Solutions and Others
Mobility

Revenue by Customer（Other OEMs）
4,920.0

TOYOTA
Group

Other
OEMs

(65.5%) (67.5%)

(31.7%)

(2.8%)

(30.1%)

(2.4%)
FYE2024 FYE2025
Results Forecast

Stellantis 281.9 235.0 -46.9 -16.6
SUZUKI 168.5 184.0 +15.5 +9.2
VW & Audi 194.0 155.0 -39.0 -20.1
VOLVO 110.0 94.0 -16.0 -14.6
HONDA 84.4 85.0 +0.6 +0.7
NISSAN 79.0 80.0 +1.0 +1.2
MITSUBISHI 78.3 66.0 -12.3 -15.7
China FAW 43.7 48.0 +4.3 +9.7
ISUZU 51.8 45.0 -6.8 -13.3
Geely 42.2 43.0 +0.8 +1.7
Others 422.9 445.0 +22.1 +5.4
Total 1,556.7 1,480.0 -76.7 -4.9
(Reference)
Chinese OEMs -3.0

Customer Change

218.4 212.0 -6.4

Change
 Rate (%)


Sheet1

		Customer		FYE2024		FYE2025		Change		Change
 Rate (%)				(前回予想)
x月公表値 ガツ コウヒョウ チ				増減 ゾウゲン



				Results		Forecast												対x月 タイ ガツ

		Stellantis		281.9		235.0		-46.9		-16.6								+235

		SUZUKI		168.5		184.0		+15.5		+9.2								+184

		VW & Audi		194.0		155.0		-39.0		-20.1								+155

		VOLVO		110.0		94.0		-16.0		-14.6								+94

		HONDA		84.4		85.0		+0.6		+0.7								+85

		NISSAN		79.0		80.0		+1.0		+1.2								+80

		MITSUBISHI		78.3		66.0		-12.3		-15.7								+66

		China FAW		43.7		48.0		+4.3		+9.7								+48

		ISUZU		51.8		45.0		-6.8		-13.3								+45

		Geely		42.2		43.0		+0.8		+1.7								+43

		Others		422.9		445.0		+22.1		+5.4								+445

		Total		1,556.7		1,480.0		-76.7		-4.9								+1,480



		(Reference)		218.4		212.0		-6.4		-3.0								+212

		Chinese OEMs						+0.0										+0
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FYE2025 Segment Information

2,450.8

982.3

364.7

612.3
499.1

2,490.0

1,055.0

285.0

575.0 515.0

Japan North… Europe China Asia &…

94.1 

6.3 7.7 

36.4 

60.8 

106.0 

25.0 

3.0 

30.0 

56.0 

Japan North America Europe China Asia…

【 Billion JPY 】

+39.2

+72.7

-79.7
+15.9

+11.9

-6.4

FYE2024 Results （Excluding Quality-related Cost） FYE2025 Forecast

-37.3

-4.7

+18.7

-4.8

※Revenue to external customers

North 
America

Asia &
Others

North 
America

Asia &
Others

Revenue （ YoY ＋10.5） Operating Profit （ YoY ＋13.7*）
* Excluding Quality-related Cost of 63.0
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USD - 0.8
CNY - 1.2
EUR + 0.2
THB - 0.2

143.3 

220.0 
+63.0 -45.0 

-2.0 +5.0

+70.0 -14.3 

FYE2025 Analysis of Operating Profit
【 Billion JPY 】

FYE2024
Results

Sales & Product 
Mix etc.

FX Impact Materials/
Logistics Cost

FYE2025
Forecast

Sales &Product Mix etc. FX ImpactBreakdown Breakdown Investments for Human Capital/the FutureCost Structure Improvement/Structural Reforms

Sales Volume 
Fluctuations ± 0

Sales Price Variance 
& Product Mix - 45.0

One-time cost
(Quality-related Cost)

Cost Structure
Improvement

・Structural Reforms

Investments for
Human Capital/

the Future 

Promoting structural reforms in “SPEED&AGILE” 
way for “Full Model Change” that “Change 
Inside Gain Strength”.
・Improve profitability by launching new products and 
electrified products.

・Improve profits of subsidiaries that are facing 
challenges.

・Reduction of fixed costs with no exceptions.  Etc.

・Expand investments in human capital.
・R&D investing in Electrification・intelligence 
products and CN.

・Investment in preparation for production of 
electrified products.  Etc.
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Business Progress
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Expand Sales of Electrification Products for BEV

Received offers from several companies including overseas OEMs.
Sales expansion is steadily progressing.

SUBARU and AISIN to Collaborate on Electric Drive Module※ for 
Next-Generation Electrified Vehicles（Announced on March 12）

SUBARU  and AISIN  have agreed to jointly 
develop and share production of Electric Drive 

Module  for use in battery electric vehicles 
(BEV) that SUBARU will start producing from 

the latter half of the 2020s.

Concept Image of Electric Drive Module
※Drive Motor and Gear Box
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Expand Sales of Electrification Products for BEV

To achieve the 2030 target, we will expand sales 
with  extensive lineup of products that meet various needs.

ADVICS Products Adopted in LUXGEN's BEV "n7"  for the First Time

The Foxtron-designed vehicle on 
which the "n7" is based, Model C

ADVICS products are adopted in the "n7" EV sold by Taiwanese brand LUXGEN, which is based on 
the "Model C" SUV designed by Foxtron Vehicle Technologies , a subsidiary of Hon Hai Precision Industry.

Cooperative Regenerative 
Brake System

Electric Parking Brake 
with Caliper

Main adopted products
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Strengths of AISIN's HEV

Expand business by leveraging AISIN's superiority in response to growing OEMs needs for HEV

77 97 140

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Product Development

Cumulative production of 
more than 7 million units

Global HEV
production system

Customer BaseProduction Resources

Region Mass production 
in FYE2024

Mass production 
schedule for 

FYE2025
Japan 〇 〇
North 

America 〇 〇

China 〇 〇
ASEAN 〇Next-generation products for PHEV

are scheduled to be evaluated on 
actual vehicles in FYE2025.

Solid customer base of 
major clients

Number of inquiries
More than 10 Projects

Received offers
Multiple companies

Suppliers capable of supplying 
HEV units are limited.

More than 20 years of 
technology and lineup

Proven track record for 
both PHEV and HEV

More profitable than AT HEV volume forecast

Production will start 
in ASEAN in FYE2025

（10,000 units）

1-motor 
hybrid transmission

2-motor 
hybrid transmission
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Promote Reform 400BJPY, which is 10% of Total Assets, by FYE2026

Progress of the 2025 Mid-term Plan（Generate Capital by Balance Sheet Reformation）

Global Inventory Reduction 
（ 32.2BJPY in funds 

generated 
compared to FYE2022 ）

Business Asset Reduction
（ 23.9BJPY in funds generated 

this fiscal year ）

Execution of Sale of 
Cross-Shareholdings 

（ 111.7BJPY in funds generated 
this fiscal year ）

Business Assets Cross-Shareholdings Global Inventories

Aim for zero

37titles

Compress to
Pre-COVID19 Level

By FYE2026

379.9

Transfer “entrust” business 
and depreciate existing 

business assets
Entrust Partners
・Seat Business
・Shower Toilet Business
・Other Projects (Ongoing) 

Accelerate Reduction of
Inefficient assets
・Structural change on surplus assets
・Marge Production companies (Ongoing)

Compress over 100BJPY Sell over 100BJPY Compress over 100BJPY

2010 2022 2023 2025 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

19titles

568.8
534.1

(Billion JPY)

536.6

12titles
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Utilize generated cash for growth investment and shareholder returns to achieve PBR over 1x

Capital Allocation for 2025
FY23～FY25 Prediction (3yr cumulative)

Cash Outflow

2,300.0
BS Reform
400.0

Operating CF
(Before R/D 
deduction)

1,150.0

Depreciation
750.0

Cash Inflow

2,300.0 ●Financial  
Health

Control balance on financial health and investment efficiency
(Capitalization ratio 25%～30%)

●Return to 
shareholders Stable dividend (payout ratio about 30%)

R/D
600.0

Shift resource to growing domains and increase development 
efficiency
(Growing domain ratio over 75% by 2025, over 80% by 2030)

●R/D
Equipment

750.0
Control depreciation with discipline
(Growing domain ratio over 65% by 2025, over 75% by 2030)

●Equipment

AdditionalReturn 
to Shareholders

Growth Investment

●Growth
Investment

Strategical investment to growing domains to expand 
business portfolio (M&A, Alliance, etc.)

For more business value and investment efficiency, enhance 
proactive acquisition of own stock, increase dividend, etc.

●Additional return
to shareholders

500.0

Dividend
150.0

Loan Repayment
etc.

300.0

(Billion JPY)
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Reference information
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Highlights of Financial Performance

3,525.7
3,917.4

4,402.8 4,909.5 4,920.0

145.3
182.0

57.9
143.3

220.0

FYE2021 Results FYE2022 Results FYE2023 Results FYE2024 Results FYE2025 Forecast

4.1 4.6

1.3

2.9

4.5

ROE

Revenue／Operating Profit／Operating Profit Ratio

【%】

189.8 194.1
218.6 225.5 225.0

5.4 5.0 5.0 4.6 4.6

FYE2021 Results FYE2022 Results FYE2023 Results FYE2024 Results FYE2025 Forecast

【%】

R&D Expenditure
／Ratio of R&D Expenditure to Revenue

CAPEX / Depreciation

190.2 
218.7 221.4 230.0 260.0 240.0 245.2 263.5 259.8 260.0 

FYE2021 Results FYE2022 Results FYE2023 Results FYE2024 Results FYE2025 Forecast

Return on Equity／Return on Invested Capital／
Weighted Average Cost of Capital

ROIC WACC*

5.6
5.6

5.4
6.3

6.3

7.5
8.6

2.1 4.7 6.05.1

6.6

1.8

5.3

7.5

FYE2021 Results FYE2022 Results FYE2023 Results FYE2024 Results FYE2025 Forecast

Revenue Operating Profit Ratio

【 Billion JPY 】

Operating Profit R&D Expenditure Ratio of R&D Expenditure to Revenue

【 Billion JPY 】

【%】

*Operating Profit after Income Tax / (Inventories + Tangible Fixed Assets + Intangible Assets)

CAPEX Depreciation
【 Billion JPY 】
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Capital Policy 

24.9

35.9 35.7

32.1 31.4

24.931.0 30.7
27.5 26.7 20.6

FYE2019 Results FYE2020 Results FYE2021 Results FYE2022 Results FYE2023 Results FYE2024 Results

Our core capital policy is to maximize corporate value by maintaining the balance between “financial 
safety” and “capital efficiency”. We regard capitalization ratio*1 as an important financial index to 
assess our capital structure, and believe the ratio from 25% to 30% represents optimal balance. 

The capitalization ratio increased due to the financing of AW’s stock buy-back (FYE2020), however, 
following that period we improved it through generating profit and reducing interest-bearing debt. 
We intend to aggressively return to shareholders and aim for an optimal capital structure level.

*1：Capitalization Ratio (Cap Ratio) = Interest-bearing Debt/(Interest-bearing Debt + Equity) 
*2： Interest-bearing Debt =Bonds and Loans Payable + Lease Liabilities
*3：50% of the Balance of Hybrid Procurement (272.5 Billion JPY) is Considered as Capital on the Rating

622.5 1,005.5 976.0 944.3 910.4 794.6 
1,873.6 1,795.6 1,758.6 1,996.5 1,991.4 

2,402.0 

%

【 Billion JPY 】Interest-bearing Debt*2 EquityCapitalization Ratio*1
（Reflecting “Equity Attributes” of the Hybrid Bonds and Loans*3）

Capitalization Ratio

% %

%

%
%

%

%

%
%

%
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Return to Shareholders
Our “Return to Shareholders” policy is to achieve steady dividend payout with a dividend 
payout ratio of around 30%. We also consider to repurchase Treasury Stock based on our 
capitalization ratio and future investment trends.

219.9 

73.7 

149.8 

225.0 

141.9 

37.6 

90.8 
130.0 

0.0

100.0

200.0

FYE2022
Results

FYE2023
Results

FYE2024
Results

FYE2025
Forecast

Profit before Income Taxes／
Profit for the Period Attributable to 

Owners of the Parent

【 Billion JPY 】

526.66 

139.77 

336.93 

482.31 

0.00

200.00

400.00

600.00

FYE2022
Results

FYE2023
Results

FYE2024
Results

FYE2025
Forecast

170 170 170 

32.3%

121.6%

50.5%

0

40

80

120

160

200

FYE2022
Results

FYE2023
Results

FYE2024
Results

FYE2025
Forecast

180

37.3%

EPS
（Basic Earnings per Share）

Dividends per Share／
Dividends Payout Ratio

Profit before Income Taxes
Profit for the Period Attributable to Owners of the Parent

EPS（Basic Earnings per Share） Dividends per Share Dividends Payout Ratio

Highest Ever Highest Ever Last 3years

Profit for the Period
Highest Ever

【 JPY 】 【JPY】



【Note on future predictions 】
Excluding matters related to past and current facts, the business results forecasts and forward-looking estimates,

strategies and targets disclosed by the Company are estimates regarding the future. These estimates are formulated from plans, 
expectations and judgments made based on information that the Company can obtain at the present time, and certain assumptions

deemed reasonable. Accordingly, actual results may vary from the disclosed business results forecasts, etc.,
due to variable factors with uncertainties, including the economic situation.

AISIN CORPORATION and its employees assume no responsibility whatsoever regarding any losses incurred due to the use of 
information on our documents.
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